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Background

In 2007, Pittsford’s Town Board contracted with Weiss Marketing Insights to
conduct a customer satisfaction study with town residents. The study was
intended to be a high-level look at overall satisfaction.
— The objective was to track customer expectations of and satisfaction with the
major services that the town provides for residents:
» Parks

Yard Debris Removal

Snow & Ice Removal

Library

Building Maintenance/Town Facilities

Communications

Recreation & Community Events

Following the 2007 survey, the town accessed resident satisfaction and
made changes to address areas of concern. The survey was repeated in
June 1-17, 2011.

In 2011, a total of 682 surveys were completed, compared to 2,207 surveys
in 2007. For analysis purposes, this is still a very large sample, with
shortages in only a couple of areas as noted in this report (e.g. childcare
program users, page 21.)

— The lower response rate was due to an all-online survey approach this year
versus a mailing of 9,800 paper surveys in 2007.

— The online version was conducted in order to keep costs down through mailing
and data entry expenses.

— Just 19 (2.8%) were completed on paper.
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Summary

. Residents expressed appreciation in the opportunity to provide
their input, and took advantage by including hundreds of
comments in the write-in section at the end of the survey.

. Consistent with 2007, overall satisfaction levels are very high
among residents who participated in the survey.
— In general, older respondents are more satisfied than the younger
participants.

. In addition, the number who are unsatisfied is extremely low In
most cases.

. Several areas showed significant change since 2007:

— Satisfaction with overall performance of the town’s government increased
significantly.

— Awareness of the town’s Strategic Plan increased significantly, along with
satisfaction with the specific goals that were tested. In particular, satisfaction
with “Fiscal Responsibility” increased 26%.

— The desire for electronic communication (i.e. email and web site) also
increased significantly, while traditional means fell off (i.e. mail and
telephone).

— Satisfaction with the Recreation Center’s offerings fell from 2007, although
satisfaction among program participants is quite high.
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Who completed the survey?

 The largest portion of the respondents (50%) are in the 45-64 age
group. Age breakdowns closely follow 2010 Census data.

— Only two people aged 18-24 completed the study.

* Forty percent of respondents have two members in their household.
— In the 2010 census the average number per household was 2.57.
* About ¥ (26%) have at least one household member under 18 years old.

100% 100%
OAge of 2011 Respondent
ONumber in Household
80% B2010 Census Data - % of 80%
popolation 19+ years of age
2010 Census Avg = 2.57
60% 60%
50%
2% 40%
40% 40%
275
2383% t5% 23%
20% 20% 13% % 2%
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Who completed the survey?

. Similar to the 2007 survey, more females (57%) completed the
survey than males (43%).

— This is similar to the 2010 Census, although the sample has a slightly higher
percentage of females.

. Over half of the respondents have been residents for 15 years or

more.
100% 100%
B2011 Survey O# Years as Pittsford
Resident
80% B2010 Census 80%
0,
60% ST% 549, 60% 53%
0,
43% 46%
. 0,
40% 40% 2o
20% - 20%
4‘%’ l 21%,
0% - 0% - , =
Female Male <1 1to<5 5to<15 15+ NR
n=2,170 “NR” = No Response
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Overall Satisfaction

* In general, most residents are satisfied with their town government, with
84% either “satisfied” or “somewhat satisfied.” This is a significant jump
from 77% in 2007.

— In addition, just 5% are either “unsatisfied” or “somewhat unsatisfied.”
« Consistent with findings in 2007, satisfaction is higher among the older

residents.
— Itis unclear if higher satisfaction levels are driven by age, years of residency, or both since
they tend to track together. “We are very pleased with all the services
that the town offers. We take great pride in
living in Pittsford.” ~ Resident
Q: Overall, how satisfied are you with the performance of your town government? []2007 | 2011
(1)? 2:2’70912 Total Sample % Satisfied or Somewhat Satisfied with Performance
100% 07T =77 - By Age : 100% By Years of Residency U
‘11 = 84% sav 85U’ Il
80% A 80% 73 ;u?g% A 80% o 1270 74
[ 6002 70%
60%
489 60% T 60% T
o 107 =6%
‘11=5% 29%403( 40% 1+— 40% 1—
20% 1 ) LA T
20% T 20% 1
2%2%  4%3% ’_h
0% ._|=__,_:- . . .
Unsatisfied Somewhat MNeutral Somewhat Satisfied 0% 0%
Unsatisfied Satisfied 25-44 45-64 65+ 1-5 5-15 15+
v
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Overall Satisfaction

* Most residents are also satisfied with the accessibility of the town

government, as well as hours of operation. Both increased significantly
from the previous survey.
— 81% are either “satisfied” or “somewhat satisfied” with accessibility.
— 83% are either “satisfied” or “somewhat satisfied” with hours of operation.
« Once again, the numbers of unsatisfied respondents is extremely low at just
3% and 2%, respectively.

100%

80%

60%

Q: How satisfied are you
with the accessibility of
your town government?

[ 2007 [ 2011
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“11 Rl=678 07 =76%
“11=81%

A
[ \

61%

40%

20%

‘07 =3%
“11=3%

21% 22 or'"é 0%
0,

| \
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. | — .

0%

Unsatisfied Somewhat Meutral Somewhat Satisfied
Unsatisfied Satisfied
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Strategic Plan

« Awareness of the town’s Strategic Plan rose significantly from 2007, with
51% now saying they are aware of it.
— The previous survey may have influenced this since it

informed respondents about the plan’s existence. In addition, - 0

a web site address was provided.

2007 A% %
Q: Are you aware of the town’s Strategic Plan? 00 34% 66%

2011 | (51%) | 49%

* Awareness is highest among longer-term residents and those 45 and older.
100% Those answering “Yes”
90% by demographics
80% 02007 —
#2011
70%
0 59%
60% afi% 539
51% | 50%  51% ; 50%
50%
40
40% 134 33 50 33%
30% 2
20% T ‘07 n=2,170
‘11 n=661
10% 11
0% - . .
Overall Male Female 25-44 45-64 65+ <1 Tto<65to <15 15+ 9
Gender Age # Years as Pittsford resident
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Strateglc Plan

Those who were aware of the Strategic Plan were asked to rate their
satisfaction with the town’s performance on specific goals:
— Customer Care and Focus, Fiscal Responsibility, Organizational Effectiveness, and
Community Vitality
- Satisfaction levels rose significantly in all areas from 2007, with “Fiscal

Responsibility” seeing the largest increase, jumping 16 percentage points to
78%, a 26% increase.

« “Organizational Effectiveness” showed the second largest increase, rising 11
points to 80%, a 15% rise.

% Satisfied or Somewhat

100% Satisfied with Performance 52007
on Strategic Goal
®2011
80% .y 78% 80% ?SWSO%
680/ 690/
62%
60% T
40% T
Q: Please rate your satisfaction with how
20% 1 the town is doing on this strategic goal
0%
Nn=664 to 666 Customer Care Fiscal Org. Community 10
Responsibility Effectiveness Vitality
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Strategic Plan — Community Vitality

« Satisfaction with community vitality is high, with 80% either

“satisfied” or “somewhat satisfied,” up from 76% in 2007.
— The total of who are unsatisfied remains very low at just 6%.

 While all age categories saw increases from 2007, the 65+ group
had the largest gain and the highest satisfaction level, up seven

percentage points to 86%.
“l find the special town events that are offered
throughout the year a wonderful community

builder.” ~ Resident

% Satisfied or

Total oL
82007 Somewhat Satisfied
100% 1707 n=1.912 m2011
“11 n=664 By Age
100%
ot ‘07 = 76% ( o,
11=280% 80% 77% 9% o 6% 79%

60% 5R%,

60% T
459

40%
31% 40% +—

3%

200/:} 20 u,-"’n 44—

09% - 0%

Unsatisfied Somewhat Neutral Somewhat Satisfied 25-44 45-64 65+
Unsatisfied Satisfied

Q: Please rate your satisfaction with how the 11

town is doing on this strategic goal
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Strategic Plan — Organizational Effectiveness
« Satisfaction with the town’s organizational effectiveness rose
significantly, up from 69% in 2007 to 80% in 2011.

— Unsatisfied numbers are very low.

* While satisfaction levels are high for all age groups, there is clearly a
difference between them.

— While 88% of the oldest (65+) respondents are satisfied, 75% of the youngest
group (25-44) are satisfied.

— In 2011, satisfaction levels are 14%-15% higher than in 2007 in each of the age

categories. o
% Satisfied or
Total e
100% m2007 Somewhat Satisfied
= By Age
201 100%
80% 88%
‘07 n=1,865 ‘07 = 69% )
‘11 n=665 “1 = 80%) 80% 759 77% 76%
60% 66% 67%
60% T
40%
40% 1T
20%
20% T
5% 49,
2% 2%
0% — . I_- . 0%
Unsatisfied Sgsr'r;i\;l?;é Neutral Ssogziz\g:;t Satisfied | | .25 44 45-64 65+
Q: Please rate your satisfaction with how the
town is doing on this strategic goal 12
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Strategic Plan — Customer Care & Focus

 While satisfaction with customer care and focus is lower than the other
issues, it is still very high with 77% “satisfied” or “somewhat satisfied.”

— Again, very few are unsatisfied.
« Total satisfaction jumped nine percentage points from 2007.
« Again, satisfaction is highest for the 65 plus age group, at 83%.
— This group also saw the largest improvement from 2007, rising 11 points from

when they have to tell you something you don’t
want to hear).” ~ Resident

72%, a 15% increase. ﬁ “Everyone is very pleasant and helpful (even

02007 % Satisfied or
Total oL
100% ®2011 Somewhat Satisfied
By Age
D ‘07 = 68% 100%
80% 1707 n=1,895 “1=77% 3%

11 n=665 80% TH%

¢ 72% - 72%
66% o
60% { \ °
00

60% T

40%
40% T

20% 20% T

6%
2%3% 5%
0% | s [ 0%
Unsatisfied Somewhat Neutral Somewhat Satisfied 25-44 45-64 65+
Unsatisfied Satisfied

Q: Please rate your satisfaction with how the 13

town is doing on this strategic goal
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Strateglc Plan — Fiscal Responsibility

Satisfaction with fiscal responsibility rose from 62% in 2007, to 78% in 2011.
« Similar to the results for the other goals, satisfaction is highest in the oldest

group.

— However, the largest rise in satisfaction was in the 45-64 year-old group, jumping

17 points to 77%, a 28% increase.

« The percent of residents that are “unsatisfied”/ “somewhat unsatisfied” was
cut in half, dropping from 16% to 8%.

100%
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60%

40%

20%
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\
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1
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Town government is doing an above average job of
providing necessary services and being receptive to
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Town Facilities

« Usage rates varies greatly for the seven facilities included in the study.

— Inthe last year, the facilities most used by the sample were the library (85%) and the Town Hall (61%).

* Among participants, the largest usage increases since 2007 were for the Mile Post School House
(+67%) and the Senior Center (+44%).

» The largest usage decrease among the sample was for the Recreation Center (-47%)).
« Satisfaction rates are very high for all of the facilities, with the exception of the Recreation
Center.

— Satisfaction levels are higher for all facilities except for the Recreation Center which remains relatively
stable.

— Total satisfaction is highest for the library and lowest for the Recreation Center.

Q: Have used

this facility in ~ 2007: 78% 32% 61% 9% 6% 3% 62%
last 12 2011: 85% 36% 61% 13% 6% 5% 33%
months?
100% Sl S . — e
° 94% 91% 93% 91%, 92% % SatISfled or
90% 1 Somewhat Satisfied
Q: How 80% | 2007
satisfied were oo
you with the % ®2011
genera| 60% 55% 547,
condition of 50%
the facility?

(Only asked of o

those who have
used facility in 20% 1
last 12 months) ;¢ -

30% A

0% -
Library King's Bend Park Town Hall Senior Center Town Court Mile Post School  Recreation Center 15
Lodges House
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Town Facillities (continued)

* Residents are very satisfied with all of these facilities, with very low

percentages showing dissatisfaction.
— The library and King’s Bend Park Lodges have satisfaction rates of nearly 100%.

2007: 78% 32% 61% 9%
2011: 85% 36% 61% 13%
100% — — - -
n=574 n=244 90% n=411 n=85
900/0 /
Q: How sat|§f|ed 80% S 77% -
were you with 70% 1— 07=96% 07 =94% L 07=91% | 07=82%
the general “11= 98% “11=97% “11=93% “11=91%
condition of the  60% \
facility? (Only 50%
asked of those \
40%
who have used \
facility in last 12 30% \
months) 20% .
10% ? — % 49
0% 1% 1% 0% 19 2% 19% 2%, 4% 4%
0% -

Library

King's Bend Park
Lodges

Town Hall

Senior Center

B Unsatisfied

B Somewhat Unsatisfied

ONeutral

OSomewhat Satisfied

B Satisfied
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Town Facillities (continued)

« Consistent with 2007 findings, satisfaction levels for the Recreation Center are the
lowest of the facilities at 54%. Heavier users are less satisfied.

— Recreation Center usage among 25-44-year-olds is highest at 53%, compared to 45-64-year-
olds (32%) and those 65 plus (18%).

— Satisfaction is also lowest among this younger group at 44%, versus 56% for 45-64-year-olds
and 71% for those 65 plus.

— In addition, usage rates are higher among women, and satisfaction levels are lower.

ﬁ “I know that times are tough, but | would love
to see the community center get some
updating.” ~ Resident

% of total sample that have used this facility in the last 12 months
2007
2011: 6% 3% 62%
L 6% 5% 33%
Q: How satisfied ° ° 0
. 80%
were you with n=42 =36 72% n=227
the general 70% bl
condition of the 0% ‘07 = 68% ‘07 = 64% ‘07=55% __ |
facility? (Only ‘“11=83% “11=92% “11 = 54</o
asked of those 50% ' \
who have used 40% 36%
facility in last 12 . PR, 30%
months) ’ %
20%
8%
10%
0%

Town Court Mile Post School House Recreation Center

BUnsatisfied BSomewhat Unsatisfied ONeutral BSomewhat Satisfied BSatisfied
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Community Events

« Satisfaction is very high for all of the community events included in the survey.
— Satisfaction remains particularly high for the Summer Concert Series at 93%.
» Satisfaction is especially high (98%) among those aged 65 plus. Attendance was

heaviest in this age group, with 55% of participants attending a concert in the past year.

« Attendance rates were highest for Positively Pittsford, with nearly half of respondents
saying they had attended in the past 12 months.
— This was up from 41% in 2007.

2007: 41% 35% 37% 32%
2011: 48% 43% 43% 37%
90%
Q: How satisfied n=322 =289 mn | T i
were you with
this event T 7= 1% ‘07 = 91% ‘07 = 93% - 07=87% °%*
) = () = (1) = (1] f = (]

overall~ (Only 60% 1— ‘11 =85% —S57% | “11 = 92% “11=93% ‘11 =90%

asked of those

who have 50%
attended event

in last 12 months)

40%

30%

20%

10%

0% -

Positively Pittsford Memorial Day Parade Summer Concert Series  Pittsford Celebrates

B Unsatisfied BSomewhat Unsatisfied ONeutral BSomewhat Satisfied ® Satisfied
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Community Events (continued)

« Again, satisfaction is very high for all of the community events included in
the survey.

« Attendance rates were lowest for Movies in the Park (9%) and Family
Halloween Fest (7%).

— Both usage rates and satisfaction levels for these two events is highest among
those 25-44 years old.

2007: 31% n/a 7%
2011 30% 9% 7%
e 80% -
Q: How satisfied n=200 ) n=57 Z n=48
were you with 70%

this event
overall? (Only  89% ]
asked of those

‘07 = 90%
“11 =92%

‘07 = nla
“11=91%

‘07 = 85%
“11=81%

50%
who have \
attended event 40%
in last 12 months) \

30%

22%

20%

10%

0%
Candlelight Night Movies in the Park Family Halloween Fest

B Unsatisfied BSomewhat Unsatisfied O Neutral B Somewhat Satisfied B Satisfied
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Recreation Services — satisfaction with Offerings

« Total satisfaction with program offerings ranges from 60% (Athletics) down to 36% (Childcare).

«  Generally, where participation levels are lower (e.g. Childcare at 3%), satisfaction with offerings is
also lower,

It is unclear whether people participate in these areas less because of the offerings, or if they have no interest
and therefore are not as happy with the offerings.

Q: How satisfied

are you with
choices of
programs

Respondents were asked to mark “Not Applicable” if they are not interested in programs in a certain area.

However, the fact that the “neutral” percentages are so high, seems to indicate a lack of interest in the area.
* In any case, satisfaction with offerings fell across the board from 2007 levels.

«  Satisfaction with offerings in Senior Programs declined significantly. Most of the decline came from
the 45-64-year-old group (38%) versus the 65 plus group (60%).

% of total sample that have used this type of program in the last 12 months

2007:
2011:

80%
the

60%

offered? If you
are not interested

in this type of

program circle

N/A (not
applicable).
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07=70% | 07=66% | ‘07=62% | ‘07=59% | ‘07=60% | O7=62% | «7=61%
“41=60% | “11=54% | “11=44% | “1=46% | “11=46% | 1236% | «1=48%
53%
— 50%
\ 46% ] 45%
40% 399, 40% [ ] as=n
32% \ 3% 31% 32% 290,
20%
59 49
09 27
5% " 5%
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N | el | | | | e | | B | _‘_
Athletic Wellness Seniors' Prgms Enrichment Family & Youth Childcare Summer Fun
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ReCl’eatiOn SeI’ViCGS — Satisfaction with Offerings-Users

* When looking at only those who

have used a given type of program

in the last 12 months, satisfaction
levels with program
choices/offerings are much higher

than for the total sample.

— However, the number of those
who are unsatisfied is also higher
among those who have used the

programs versus the total sample.

Q: How satisfied
are you with the
choices of
programs
offered? If you
are not interested
in this type of
program circle
N/A (not
applicable).

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

100%
90%
80%
70%

60% -
50% -
40% -
30% A
20% -
10% -
0% -

QA0

88%

81%

82%
78%

o570

Only Those Who Have Used Given Program in Last 12 Months:

OTotal Sample

BThose Who
Used in Past
12 Months

n=126 n=49 n=53 n=41 n=52 n=18 n=116
SMALL  71%
‘07=76% | 07=73% | 07=81% | ‘07=75% | ‘07=80% | SAMPLE ‘07 =73%
“11=81% ‘“11=76% ‘“11=82% ‘“11=78% ‘“11=84% SIZE “11 = 77%570;
529 54% = 53% n
o ° '07 = 84%
48% ‘“11=88%

Athletic

7% T %

Wellness

129

20{,4‘1’

Seniors' Prgms

Enrichment

8%
4% 4%

Family & Youth

Childcare

Summer Fun

BUnsatisfied BSomewhat Unsatisfied

ONeutral

OSomewhat Satisfied B Satisfied
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Recreation Services — satisfaction with Programs

« Overall, satisfaction with programs is quite high for those who have
participated in them, with all but Enrichment seeing increases from 2007.

— Satisfaction with Seniors’ Programs is especially high at 91%, so although satisfaction with
offerings is not very high for the total sample, those who actually use the programs are
satisfied.

* While satisfaction with offerings was low for those 44-64, usage is also low. It is unclear whether
usage is low because of the lack of adequate offerings or some other effect.

2007 15% 6% 6% 5%
.. 2011 20% 8% 9% 7%
Q: How satisfied ° ° ° °
were you with 0% Tn=128 n=50 n=54 n=39
those activities/ 709 69%
programs you ’ 63% 64%
2 o J— I I I
used- (Only 60% ‘07 = 77% ‘07 = 73% ‘07 = 81% ‘07 = 75%
asked of those so% 1 “11=88% | “11=82% “11=91% | M1 =T74% _49% |
who have used
this type of 40%
program in last 20
12 months) ’

20%

10%

4% 4%

2%

0% -
Athletic Wellness Seniors' Prgms Enrichment

BUnsatisfied BSomewhat Unsatisfied ONeutral BOSomewhat Satisfied B Satisfied 22
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Recreation Services — satisfaction with Programs

« While usage levels for these programs are low for respondents, satisfaction with
programs used is high.
— Satisfaction with Summer Fun jumped significantly from 71% in 2007, to 86%.
« Again, although satisfaction with offerings among all respondents for these programs
is quite low, satisfaction with programs for those who actually use them is very high.

— For example, only 46% of the total sample is satisfied with Family & Youth offerings, but
among users satisfaction with the actual programs is 88%.

2007: 3% 6% 3%
2011: 9% 3% 10%
Q: How satisfied %% Thn=51 . n=18 SMALL SAMPLE SIZE | n=62
were you with ‘07 = 87% ‘07 = 84% ‘07 =71%
those activities/ ‘“11=88% “11=83%  61% “11=86%
programs you 60%
used? (Only
asked of those
who have used 40%
this type of
program in last
12 months) 20%

0% -

Family & Youth Childcare Summer Fun

B Unsatisfied BSomewhat Unsatisfied ONeutral OSomewhat Satisfied B Satisfied
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Recreation Services - Facility

« Although overall satisfaction with the Recreation Center facility as a meeting place is
lower than many other areas at 57%, this was an improvement over the 2007 level of
49%.

— In addition, 26% of respondents are unsatisfied/somewhat unsatisfied, making the Recreation
Center facility one of the few areas to receive significant levels of poor ratings in the survey.
However, this was also an improvement from 2007, when 33% were unsatisfied.

« Differences in satisfaction among the age groups leveled out in 2011, as the 65 plus
group satisfaction level fell while the ratings for the other age groups rose.

— Respondents in the heaviest user group, ages 25-44, are least satisfied at 51%.

Q: How satisfied were you with the Recreation Center as a

facility for holding programs and meetings? (Only asked of “I believe that our Town Rec Center is long
those who have visited the Rec Center in last 12 months)
overdue for an overhaul. When we see that a

% of total sample that have visited the particular activity/event is taking place there,
Recreation Center in the last 12 months: we are totally discouraged.” ~ Resident
2007: 33% % Satisfied or
2011 36% Somewhat Satisfied
By Age
800/0 80“/0 y g
— 67%
n=242 07 = 49% 0% 0%
60% T 97 =133% “M=57T% — | 60% 51% 49%
‘“11=26% 43%
40% T 3%
/—H 24% 40%
20% 14% 12% L.
0% -
Rec Center for Programs/Meetings 0%
AGE 25-44 AGE 45-64 AGE 65 Plus

802007 ®2011

B Unsatisfied B Somewhat Unsatisfied ONeutral
BSomewhat Satisfied B Satisfied
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Recreation Services — Publications/Mailings

« Familiarity with the Recreation Center’s mailings is very high and an
improvement on 2007’s already high levels.

« Satisfaction is very high, at 86% for the quarterly program brochures and
89% for the annual events post card mailing, consistent with 2007 findings.

Q: Are you familiar 2007: 90% 80%
with this mailing? 2011 93% 90%
80% T n=609 =566 —
‘07 = 86% °9% ‘07 = 88%
Q: How satisfied are ‘11 =86% ‘11 =89%
you with this 60%
mailing?
(Note: Only asked of
those who are familiar  40%
with this mailing) \

20%

1%

0% -
Quarterly Brochures Annual Events Post Card

BUnsatisfied BSomewhat Unsatisfied ONeutral BSomewhat Satisfied B Satisfied
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Parks - Usage

« Usage of the town parks varies greatly among those who participated in the study.

— Hopkins Park and Isaac Gordon Nature Park have the lowest percentage (8% and 10%,
respectively) of people saying they’ve used them in the past 12 months.

— On the other hand, over half (54%) have used the Port of Pittsford Park in the past 12
months. (Note: 43% say they attended the Summer Concert series in the past 12 months.)

* Interms of frequency of use, general trails was highest with 67% of respondents using
them six or more times over the last year, followed by the Port of Pittsford Park, Thornell
Farm Park, and Hopkins Park.

% Using Park/Trail
2007 2011
1 1 1 |
General Trails | I n=279 37% 43%
1 | | |
Q: About how Isaac Gordon -_I . n=64 9% 10%
many times Port of ] n=350 0 0
have you used  pittsford |m—— 46% 54%
it [park or trail] : : ] n=53
i i 0 0
in the past 12 A = | ! 9% 8%
months? i ' I -
Great ] n=154 o 0
(Asked only of Embankment | 24% 24%
those who used : ' | e
within last 12 Thornell Farm # n= 2809 32%
months) . : =
King's Bend F_I n=269 37% 41%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Parks - Satisfaction

* In general, satisfaction levels are very high for the Pittsford parks.

— Total satisfaction ratings range from 96% for King’s Bend Park and 94% for Port
of Pittsford Park, to 73% for Hopkins Park.

— Most ratings rose somewhat over 2007 levels, with the exception of Hopkins
Park and Isaac Gordon Park.

» Ratings are especially high for King’s Bend Park, with 83% “satisfied.”
« In addition, there are very few negative ratings.

Q: If you have
used this
park/trail in th

90%

80%

70%

e

last 12 months,

how satisfied

were you with
it?

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

60%

n=273 83% n=215 n=157 n=193 n=357 n=65 n=281
‘07 =91% ‘07 = 86% ‘07 = 85% ‘07 =75% ‘07 =92% 73% | ‘07 =89% ‘07 = 88%
‘11 =96% ‘“11=93% 69% ‘11 =90% ‘“11=73% ‘11 =94% ‘11 = 86% ‘11 =90%
65%
\ 62%
\ 42%
\
279 28Y%
249 219 229
13y
5% 5% 8% 59
9 o 4% ° 0370l 6"
0% 1% > 1% 14— 3% 3%|: 1% 0% 3% 3% 2%3%
King's Bend Thornell Farm Great Hopkins Port of Pittsford Isaac Gordon General Trails
Embankment
B Unsatisfied B Somewhat Unsatisfied ONeutral O Somewhat Satisfied B Satisfied
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Yard Debris — satisfaction with Services

« Usage rates for the three types of yard debris removal services is highest for weekly

brush and branch collection at 86%.
—  All usage rates increased from the 2007 survey.

« Satisfaction with services is very high, at either 91% or 92%.

“l can’t say enough good things about the town
employees who handle the yard debris and
snowplowing — they're really great.” ~ Resident <

“‘Road crew needs to do a better job of
cleaning up debris on side of street
after they are done collecting it.” ~

Resident

Q: Have. you % of total sample that have used this service in the last 12 months:
used this
last 12 months? 2011: 83% 86% 79%

90% T n=576 n=584 n=527

Cofi 80% 79% 77% 27

Q: How satisfied °
were you with 70% +—— 07=91% ‘07 = 90% ‘07 = 87%
this service “11=92 % “11=91% “11=92%

60% {
overall? (Only / \
asked of those 50%
who have used 400 \
this service in ’ \
last 12 months) 30% \

200/0 13:“) 14:}5 ‘IUI}D

10% 39, 49, 29, 39 L3 - 201 4% 20,

0o, | S 1 ool P
Weekly bagged/ bundled/ Weekly brush & branch collection Leaf collection
containerized
B Unsatisfied BSomewhat Unsatisfied UNeutral OSomewhat Satisfied B Satisfied
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Yard Debris — Mulch &

« Awareness among respondents
of the free wood chips/mulch rose 4,
five points to 84%, however,
usage rates held relatively stead
at 38%.

60%

40%

20%

Mailings

Wood Chips and Mulch - % Answering “Yes”
[ B2007 ®2011 |

n=674
79%

n=563

84%

37% 38%

D .

0%

* Most are familiar with the yard

debris collection brochure. jgz
« Satisfaction levels remained 100%
constant, with 92% saying they s0%

are satisfied.

60%

o 40%
Q: How satisfied

are you with yard
debris collection
brochure? (Only
asked of those who
are familiar with
mailing)

20%

0%
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Are you aware of the town's free wood
chips and leaf mulch produced from
recycled yard debris?

If YES, have you used this service?

Collection Mailings

% of total sample that are familiar with this mailing:

89%

91%

83%

n=581 ‘07 =92% |

“11=92% |

\

77%

5%
6% 6%
1% 1% 1% 1%
Unsatisfied Somewhat Neutral Somewhat Satisfied
Unsatisfied Satisfied
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Snow Removal

«  Satisfaction with snow removal overall in the Town of Pittsford is very high, with 92% either “satisfied” or
“somewnhat satisfied.”

«  Satisfaction is also high with snow removal on respondents’ own streets, at 84%.

—  Street-level satisfaction varies by age, with the youngest group less satisfied (75%) than the 65 plus group (93%).

* Own-street satisfaction among 25-44-year-olds fell significantly from 2007 (84%) to 2011 (75%), perhaps a reflection of
the more difficult 2010-11 winter season.

* The variance in age may be due to the need for the younger residents to commute to work, get children to buses, etc.

“Not sure why we are not on the plow list with all of our
wonderful sidewalks (in our neighborhood). This is a major
issue with all the kids in these streets and having no sidewalks
to safely wait for buses on.” ~ Resident

» Compared with street-level ratings, satisfaction with overall town snow removal is much higher in the younger group at
90% satisfied.

Total Sample Own Street - By Age
80%
n=672 72% n=635 n=150 n=317 n=159 73%
0 /

Q1 How "
satisfied are you 60% o
with snow so .
removal overall ° 107 =91% ‘07 = 86% ‘07 = 84% ) 07 = 85% ‘07 =91%
. - ¢ = L) ¢ = 9 ¢ = L) = L) ¢ = L)
in the Town of 0% 11 =92% 11 = 84% 11 =75% 11 = 86% 11 =93%
Pittsford? \

30%

\ 20% 21% e 21%
. 20%
Q2._ H_ow 20%
satisfied are you 1o
with snow 10% LT 8% 8%
3% 4% > ] 3% 4% 3, 3% 3% ,
removal on your 1 | i 1%
street? 0%
Town Overall Your Street Street-Age 25-44 Street-Age 45-64 Street-Age 65+
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Prepared by: Weiss Marketing Insights




Library

* Among respondents, 85% have used the library in the last 12 months, an increase from the 2007 level
of 78%.
» Most are satisfied with both the library as a meeting spot and the hours of operation.
— Satisfaction with the library as a community meeting spot dropped from 82% to 74% from 2007 to 2011.
» Consistent with 2007 findings on the hours of operation, there is a fairly large spread in satisfaction by
age group.
— The older respondents are more satisfied than the younger groups, with satisfaction declining in the 25-44-year-old
group to 79%.

* Nearly 90% of female respondents have used the library in the last year, compared with 79% of males.
— Satisfaction among females is slightly higher than males for both a meeting spot and hours of operation.

% of total sample that have used the . .
2007: library in the last 12 months: “l wish the library was open on the weekends

in the summer and earlier on Sundays during

2011: 78% i :
the year.” ~ Resident
85%
_ . rotal Sample Hours - By Age

Q2: How %% T h=563 n=576 n=137 n=285 n=147 -
satisfied were s0% | 80%
you with the
1 0, - 6?% a
library as a 70% 107=82%_—55% | 07 =89% 07 = 86% 07 =87% %% | 07 =95%
community sou 111=74% ‘11 = 88% ‘“11=79% / 58% ‘11 = 88% ‘“11=95%
meeting or
gathering spot? 3% ]

40% 1
Q1: How
satisfied are you %% ] 24% 2190 23%
with the hours 20% 1 - 15%
of operation? 0% .

10% 5% YRAIT 9

1% 1% 29% 3% g 3% 19 3% 10,
001".’0 T
Meeting Spot Hours of operation Hours-Age 25-44 Hours-Age 45-64 Hours-Age 65+ 31
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Library — Satisfaction with Materials & Programs

* Not surprisingly, the most frequently used library items/services are the adult books
and materials, with 73% saying they have used these in the last 12 months, an
increase from 2007’s level of 68%.

— On the low end, just 2% of respondents’ households have used teen programs and 11%
have used children’s programs.

« Satisfaction, however, remained very high across all of the areas, with increases in

many areas, particularly adult programs. “I would love to see investment in more library

content. We have a wonderful facility, but
somewhat outdated content.” ~ Resident

% of total sample that have used this service in the last 12 months:

2007: 30% 12% 17% 5% 68% 18%
2011: 36% 11% 17% 2% 73% 18%
90%
n=241 n=76 n=113 n=13 n=483 n=118 81%
80% o sm a| | 7% -
Q: How satisfied s 550 sample 73%
were you 0% size
overall? (OnI 50% ‘07 = 88% ‘07 =91% ‘07 =85% 5., |'07=83% ‘07 = 88% ‘07 = 88%
' y ° [“11=92% ‘“11=90% ‘“11=89% ‘“11=92% ‘“11=94% “11=97%
asked of those 0%
who have used \
the service in 40% \ 329
last 12 months) 30%
18% 219 21%
20% 5% +5%
10% T 5% 6% 8%
2%3;{:3}5 39 3% 3% 3% O%O%F 1%3%2% 1% 1% 2%
0%, ._‘: | ]
Children's books &  Children's programs Teen books & Teen programs Adult books & Adult programs
materials materials materials
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Communications

« In general, satisfaction is very high for all of the communications issues
tested.
— Compared with 2007, satisfaction is higher in all areas in 2011.

— As with many other issues, satisfaction is somewhat higher for the older
respondents than for the younger groups.
» For example, for overall communications, 92% of those 65+ were satisfied, while 89%
of those 25-44 were satisfied.

« Some residents commented on the need for the Town to have a more

I1; ” H H H H ey o
green” focus, including communications methods. Give me the option to opt out
of receiving regular mail to go
green.”.” ~ Resident
80% — = - - = %
n=670 72% n=668 _ n=670 73% n=662 74%
70%
. isfied 60% 17707 =284% 07 =85% 07 = 84% 07 = 85%
Q: How satistied | «11=090% 1 = 90% “41=91% 11 = 90%
are you with ° \
[communication 409
issue]? \
30% \
20% 20% 18% 17%,
10% 7% 8% 6% 7%
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
0% ——A: ’7 , A:
Method of communications Content of communications Timeliness of communications Overall communications

‘ BUnsatisfied BSomewhat Unsatisfied ONeutral BSomewhat Satisfied B Satisfied
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Communications

« Familiarity varies greatly for the four different communications methods tested.
—  While 93% are familiar with the Pittsford web site, just 49% are familiar with Pittsford e-newsletter.

—  Familiarity grew significantly for the electronic methods:
*  Web site familiarity jumped to 93% from 58% in 2007
* E-newsletter familiarity almost doubled to 49% from 25% in 2007

« Satisfaction is highest for the e-newsletter, at 90%, a significant gain from 2007.
« Satisfaction is lowest for cable channel 12, at 46%, a significant drop from 2007.

2007: 86% 58% 25% 56%
2011: 89% 93% 49% 58%

90% n=590 n=615 n=325 n=378

78%

80%

Q: How satisfied

are you with 70% 5% o
RSP O B B

;Z'EegeoTtho(sinly 60% T 07 = 84% ‘07 = 75% ‘07 = 81% —]

who are familiar s0% + 11=86% _ “11=86%  \“11=90% ‘11 = 46%

with item.) 40%

32%

30%

20% 1

10% 1 5% 5%

1% 1% 1% 1%

0%
The Pittsford Messenger Web site e-newsletter Cable Ch. 12
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COm mun IC&tIOﬂS Town Communicating with Residents

Residents were asked how they would prefer that the Town of Pittsford communicate with them,
rank ordering their top three preferences.

 Preferences were dramatically different than in 2007, with electronic options taking the lead.
« Email was clearly the strongest preference, with 50% ranking it 1st. Regular mail is the next
choice, with 37% ranking it as their 15t choice.
— These choices were consistent for both males and females.
— There are differences by age, as shown on the next page.
« Although still relatively low, web site more than doubled as a 15t choice to 10%, and is a strong
2"d and 39 choice.
« Public meetings, phone messaging, Facebook, Twitter, and texting have limited appeal as a way
for these residents to receive information from the town.
% That Ranked Each as #1 Preferred Method

70%

59% n=673
60%
50%
50% T
40% 1T 37%
30% 11
20% 1T o
10%
10% 1T 4% S
0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% nja 0%
001".’0 T T T T
D D ] ) o & L .
& &« v-}‘ «© & & & <
N & e & %2 A
‘$> ﬁé‘ & «*
& & &
Regular Email Web site Public Phone Facebook Twitter Text
mail meetings message
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Com mun |Cat|0ns Town Communicating with Residents

There were dramatic changes across all age categories in communication preferences

since 2007.

* Inall groups, the preference for regular mail fell significantly, while email rose to an even

larger degree.

— Only in the 65 plus age bracket did regular mail outpace email as the first choice for communication,
but only by a small margin.

« Among the 19 residents who submitted their questionnaires on paper, most of whom were
aged 65 plus, regular mail was still the strong preference.

80%

Q: How would

your prefer that

the Town of 60%
Pittsford
communicate

“There are still some of us “oldies” but “goodies” who
don’t have, nor want, computers or cable. So, please
don’t forget about us.” ~ Resident

% That Ranked Each as #1 Preferred Method

n=155

n=333 n=176
66%

with you? 40% -

20% 1

0% -
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Com mun IC&tIOﬂS - Residents Communicating with Town

* Residents were also asked how they would prefer to get their questions
answered by the town, again by ranking ordering their top three choices.

* While the telephone was the clear top choice in 2007, in 2011 the
preference for email nearly doubled, moving it to the top of the list, just
slightly above the telephone.

— There were differences in preferences based on age, as shown on the next page.
— In addition, while 15t choice for men was email, followed by telephone, this preference was reversed among

women.
% That Ranked Each as #1 Preferred Method
45%
n=673 B2007 .
40% +—— 82011 39% 38%
35%

35%

30%

25%
25% 22%

20%

15%

15%

@®
-
=

10%

0% T

Regular mail Email Web site Telephone
% ranked #1 8% <39%> 15% < 38%>
% ranked #2 19% 39% 13% 30%
% ranked #3 36% 18% 27% 20%
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COm mun |Cat|0ns - Residents Communicating with Town

Age also has an effect on how residents would prefer to have their questions answered by the
town.
The top choice for each age group differs:

—  25-44 year olds — email

— 45-64 year olds — telephone, followed by email

— 65+ - email, followed by telephone
The largest shift from 2007 was for the preference for email with the 65 plus group (up over
300%), and to a lesser degree the 45-64-year-old group (up 60%).
The web site was clearly a stronger option among younger respondents.

« Among the 19 residents who submitted their questionnaires on paper, regular mail and
telephone were their top preferences.

% That Ranked Each as #1 Preferred Method

8'07 Telephone

n=432 n=994 n=642
Q: If you have 42% 43% .
guestions for 40% 11 Telephone
the Town of
Pittsford, how 30%30% B8'07 Regular mail
would you

#'11 Regular mail

prefer to get

tsweredz /07 Email
8'11 Email
0'11 Web site

0% -

Age 25-44 Age 45-64 Age 65+
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